
Manufactured for RadioEar by DGS Diagnostic A/S, Audiometer Allé 1, 5500 Middelfart, Denmark.
 Distributed by RadioEar, Audiometer Allé 1, 5500 Middelfart, Denmark.

Instructions for Use – UK/US 
The B71 is a bone conductor for audiometry testing for patients in 
all ages. The device converts electrical signals from the audiometer 
into vibratory i.e., bone transmitted signals and couple these signals 
to the skull of the patient. The device is intended to be used by an 
audiologist, hearing healthcare professional, or trained technician.

Warning: Only connect to IEC 60601-1 and IEC 60601-1-2 approved 
devices. Do not use a defective device. 

Caution: Before use, make sure the headset is calibrated to the 
audiometric equipment it is to be used with.

Cleaning instruction
To clean the headset, use a soft, damp cloth. The use of organic 
solvents and aromatic oils must be avoided. If necessary, clean the 
device with a lint free cloth lightly dampened in cleaning solution. 

Specifications 
• Standards:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frequency response:  250 Hz – 4.000 Hz
• Max. Input Voltage:  20 dB re 1.0 mW
• Harmonic Distortion:
Frequency Hz 250 500 & 750 1.000 – 4.000
Hearing Level  20 50 50
T.H.D % Typical  2.3 <1.1 <0.3
T.H.D % Maximum 5.5 5.5 5.5
• Weight: 24 g (0.846 oz) (B71 transducer only)
• Cable length:  0.5 m to 2 m, depending on variant

Compliant to RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863 

See www.radioear.us for range of spare parts and accessories

In case of serious incident in relation to the use of the device, the 
incident must immediately be reported to DGS Diagnostics A/S and 
the local national competent authority.

Bedienungsanleitung – DE
Das B71 ist ein Knochenleitungshörer für audiometrische Tests 
bei Patienten aller Altersgruppen. Das Gerät wandelt elektrische 
Signale des Audiometers in Schwingungssignale um, d. h. in vom 
Knochen übertragbare Signale, und kuppelt diese Signale an den 
Schädel des Patienten. Das Gerät ist Audiologen, Gehörspezialisten 
oder ausgebildeten Technikern vorbehalten.

Warnung: Verbinden Sie das Gerät nur mit IEC 60601-1- und IEC 
60601-1-2-konformen Geräten. Verwenden Sie kein defektes Gerät.

Vorsicht: Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass das 
Headset für das audiometrische Gerät kalibriert ist, mit dem es 
verwendet werden soll.

Reinigungsanleitungen
Reinigen Sie das Headset mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch. Die 
Verwendung organischer Lösungsmittel und aromatischer Öle ist 
zu vermeiden. Falls erforderlich reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem 
fusselfreien Tuch, das leicht mit Reinigungslösung befeuchtet wurde.

Technische Daten
• Normen:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frequenzantwort:  250 Hz – 4,000 Hz
• Max. Eingangsspannung: 20 dB bei 1,0 mW
• Klirrfaktor:
Frequenz [Hz] 250  500 und 750 1.000–4.000
Hörstufe 20  50 50
T.H.D % (typisch) 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
T.H.D % (maximal) 5,5  5,5 5,5
• Gewicht: 24 g (0,846 oz) (nur B71-Wandler)
• Kabellänge: 0,5 bis 2 m, je nach Ausführung
Mit RoHS 2011/65/EU einschließlich 2015/863 konform

Siehe www.radioear.us für Ersatzteilsortiment und Zubehör

Im Falle eines Todes oder schwerwiegenden Vorfalls in Bezug auf 
die Nutzung des Systems muss dieser sofort DGS Diagnostics A/S und 
der zuständigen nationalen Behörde gemeldet werden.

Brugsanvisning – DA
B71-apparatet er  en benleder-hovedtelefon til udførsel 
af audiometri på patienter i alle aldre. Hovedtelefonerne 
konverterer elektriske signaler fra audiometeret til vibrerende 
(knogletransmitterede) signaler og kobler disse signaler til 
patientens kranium. Apparatet er beregnet til brug af en audiolog, 
hørespecialist eller andet uddannet personale.

Advarsel: Må kun tilsluttes andre enheder, der efterlever IEC 60601-1 
og IEC 60601-1-2. Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det er defekt.

Forsigtig: Før apparatet tages i brug, skal du sørge for, at 
hovedtelefonerne er kalibreret til det audiometriske udstyr, det skal 
bruges med.

Rengøringsvejledning
Hovedtelefonerne rengøres med en fugtig, blød klud. Undgå at 
bruge organiske opløsningsmidler og aromatiske olier. Hvis det er 
nødvendigt, kan apparatet rengøres med en fnugfri klud, der er 
fugtet med et rengøringsmiddel.

Specifikationer
• Standarder:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frekvensrespons:  250 Hz – 4.000 Hz
• Maks. indgangsspænding: 20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Harmonisk forvrængning:
Frekvens i Hz 250  500 og 750 1.000 – 4.000
Høreniveau 20,  50, 50
THD % typisk 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
THD % maks. 5,5,  5,5 5,5
• Vægt: 24 g (0,846 oz) (kun B71-transducer)
• Kabellængde: 0,5 m til 2 m, afhængig af variant. 

Overholder RoHS 2011/65/EU inkl. 2015/863

Se det fulde udvalg af dele og tilbehør på www.radioear.us 

I tilfælde af en alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med brugen af 
apparatet, skal hændelsen straks rapporteres til DGS Diagnostics 
A/S og den behørige lokale, nationale myndighed.

Manual de instrucciones - ES
El B71 es un conductor óseo para las pruebas de audiometría 
en pacientes de todas las edades. El dispositivo convierte las 
señales eléctricas del audiómetro en vibratorias, es decir, señales 
transmitidas por el hueso y acopla estas señales al cráneo del 
paciente. El dispositivo está dirigido únicamente a audiólogos, 
profesionales de la salud auditiva o técnicos entrenados.

Advertencia: Conectar únicamente con dispositivos aprobados 
IEC 60601-1 y IEC 60601-1-2. No utilice un dispositivo defectuoso.

Precaución: Antes de su uso, asegúrese de que el auricular está 
calibrado con el equipo audiométrico con el que se va a usar.

Instrucciones de limpieza
Use un paño suave humedecido para limpiar los auriculares. 
Evite el uso de disolventes orgánicos y aceites aromáticos. Si es 
necesario, limpie las almohadillas con un paño que no deje pelusa 
ligeramente humedecido con una solución de limpieza.

Especificaciones
• Normativas:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994

• Respuesta de frecuencia: 250 Hz – 4,000 Hz
• Tensión de entrada máxima: 20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Distorsión armónica:
Frecuencia Hz 250  500 y 750 1000 – 4000
Nivel de audición 20  50 50
T.H.D % Típico 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
T.H.D % Máximo 5,5  5,5 5,5
• Peso: 24 g (0,846 oz) (solo transductor B71)
• Longitud del cable: 0,5 m a 2 m dependiendo de la variante 

De conformidad con RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863

Consulte www.radioear.us para ver las piezas de repuesto y 
accesorios

En caso de incidente grave en relación con el uso del dispositivo, el 
incidente debe reportarse de inmediato a DGS Diagnostics A/S y a 
la autoridad nacional competente.

Käyttöohje - FI
B71 on luujohtokuuloke audiometrisiin mittauksiin kaiken ikäisille 
potilaille. Laite muuntaa audiometrin sähköiset signaalit värähtelyksi 
eli luun kautta kulkeviksi signaaleiksi ja välittää nämä signaalit 
potilaan kalloon. Laite on tarkoitettu audionomien sekä muiden 
kuulonhuollon ammattilaisten käytettäväksi.

Varoitus: Saa kytkeä vain IEC 60601-1- ja IEC 60601-1-2 
-hyväksyttyihin laitteisiin. Viallista laitetta ei saa käyttää.

Huomio: Varmista ennen käyttöä, että kuulokkeet on kalibroitu sitä 
audiometristä laitetta varten, jonka kanssa niitä käytetään.

Puhdistusohje
Kuulokkeiden puhdistamisessa käytetään, pehmeää kostutettua 
liinaa. Orgaanisia liuottimia ja aromaattisia öljyjä ei saa käyttää. 
Laitteen puhdistamisessa voi tarvittaessa käyttää nukkaamatonta 
liinaa, joka on kostutettu puhdistusliuoksella.

Tekniset tiedot
• Standardit:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389- 3:1994
• Taajuusvaste:  250 Hz – 4 000 Hz
• Tulojännite enintään: 20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Harmoninen särö:
Taajuus Hz 250  500 ja 750 1 000 – 4 000
Kuulotaso 20  50 50
THD %, tyypillinen 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
THD %, enintään 5,5  5,5 5,5
• Paino: 24 g (0,846 oz) (vain B71-kuuloke)
• Kaapelin pituus: 0,5 m – 2 m, mallikohtainen 

Asetuksen RoHS 2011/65/EU, ml. 2015/863, mukainen

Katso varaosa- ja lisävarustevalikoima osoitteesta www.radioear.us

Laitteen käyttöön liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on 
ilmoitettava välittömästi DGS Diagnostics A/S:lle ja paikalliselle 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

Instructions d’utilisation – FR
Le B71 est un conducteur osseux utilisé pour des tests d’audiométrie 
sur des patients de tous âges. Cet appareil convertit des signaux 
électriques de l’audiomètre en signaux vibratoires obtenus 
par transmission osseuse et transmet ces signaux au crâne du 
patient. L’appareil est destiné à être utilisé par un audiologiste, un 
professionnel de la santé auditive ou un technicien formé.

Avertissement : Connecter uniquement à des appareils approuvés 
conformes aux normes CEI 60601-1 et CEI 60601-1-2. Ne pas utiliser 
un appareil défectueux.

Attention : Avant toute utilisation, s’assurer que le casque est calibré 
en fonction de l’équipement audiométrique avec lequel il est 
utilisé.

Instructions de nettoyage
Pour nettoyer le casque, utilisez un chiffon doux et humide. Veuillez 
ne pas utiliser de solvants organiques ou d’huiles aromatiques. Si 
nécessaire, nettoyez l’appareil avec un chiffon non pelucheux 
légèrement imprégné de solution de nettoyage.

Caractéristiques techniques
• Normes :  CEI 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389- 3:1994
• Réponse en fréquence : 250 Hz – 4 000 Hz
• Tension d’entrée max. :   20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Distorsion harmonique :
Fréquence en Hz 250  500 & 750 1 000 – 4 000
Niveau d’audition 20  50 50
% typique de distorsion harmonique totale  2,3  <1,1 0,3
% maximum de distorsion harmonique totale  5,5  5,5 5,5
• Poids : 24 g (0,846 oz) (transducteur B71 uniquement)
• Longueur de câble : 0,5 m à 2 m, selon la variante 

Conforme à RoHS 2011/65/UE, y compris 2015/863

Voir www.radioear.us pour parcourir la gamme de pièces de 
rechange et accessoires disponibles

En cas d’incident grave lié à l’utilisation de l’appareil, l’incident doit 
être immédiatement signalé à DGS Diagnostics A/S et aux autorités 
locales et nationales compétentes.

Οδηγίες χρήσης– GR
Το B71 είναι ένας αγωγός οστών για ακοομετρικές εξετάσεις σε ασθενείς 
όλων των ηλικιών. Η συσκευή μετατρέπει τα ηλεκτρικά σήματα από το 
ακοόμετρο σε δονητικά σήματα, δηλαδή σε σήματα που μεταδίδονται 
από τα οστά, και συνδέει τα σήματα αυτά με το κρανίο του ασθενούς. 
Η συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση από ακοολόγο, επαγγελματία υγείας 
ακοής ή εκπαιδευμένο τεχνικό.

Προειδοποίηση: Συνδέστε μόνο σε συσκευές εγκεκριμένες κατά IEC 
60601-1 και IEC 60601-1-2. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ελαττωματική συσκευή.

Προσοχή: Πριν από τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα ακουστικά κεφαλής είναι 
βαθμονομημένα με τον ακοομετρικό εξοπλισμό με τον οποίο πρόκειται να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν.

Οδηγίες καθαρισμού
Για να καθαρίσετε τα ακουστικά κεφαλής, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό, 
υγρό πανί. Πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η χρήση οργανικών διαλυτών και 
αρωματικών ελαίων. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, καθαρίστε τη συσκευή με ένα 
πανί χωρίς χνούδι που έχει διαβραχεί ελαφρά με διάλυμα καθαρισμού.

Προδιαγραφές
• Πρότυπα:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Συχνοτική απόκριση:  250 Hz – 4,000 Hz
• Μεγ. Τάση εισόδου:     20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Αρμονική παραμόρφωση:
Συχνότητα Hz  250  500 & 750 1.000 - 4.000
Επίπεδο ακοής  20  50  50
T.H.D % Τυπικό  2.3  <1,1  <0,3
T.H.D % Μέγιστο  5,5  5,5  5,5
• Βάρος: 24 g (0,846 oz) (μόνο για τον μορφοτροπέα B71)
• Μήκος καλωδίου: 0,5 m έως 2 m, ανάλογα με την παραλλαγή 
Συμμορφώνεται με την RoHS 2011/65/ΕΕ συμπεριλαμβανομένου του 
2015/863

See www.radioear.us για σειρά ανταλλακτικών και αξεσουάρ

Σε περίπτωση σοβαρού περιστατικού σε σχέση με τη χρήση της 
συσκευής, το περιστατικό πρέπει να αναφέρεται αμέσως στην DGS 
Diagnostics A/S και στην τοπική εθνική αρμόδια αρχή.

Upute za uporabu – HR
Slušalice B71 su koštani vodič za audiometrijsko ispitivanje pacijenata 
svih dobnih skupina. Uređaj pretvara električne signale audiometra 
u vibracije, tj. signale koji se prenose kostima i povezuju te signale s 
lubanjom pacijenta. Uređaj je namijenjen audiolozima, liječnicima ili 
kvalificiranim tehničarima.

Upozorenje: Smiju se priključiti samo s uređajima koji su u skladu s 
normama IEC 60601-1 i IEC 60601-1-2. Ne upotrebljavajte oštećeni 
uređaj.

Oprez: Prije uporabe vodite računa o tome da slušalice budu kalibrirane s 
audometrijskom opremom s kojom će se koristiti.

Upute za čišćenje
Za čišćenje slušalica koristite mekanu, vlažnu krpu. Uporaba organskih 
otapala i aromatičnih ulja mora se izbjegavati. Ako je potrebno, uređaj 
očistite krpom bez dlačica namočenom u sredstvo za čišćenje.

Specifikacije
• Standardi:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frekvencija odgovora:  250 Hz – 4000 Hz
• Maksimalni ulazni napon: 20 dB re 1.0 mW
• Harmonička distorzija:
Frekvencija Hz 250  500 i 750 1000 – 4000
Razina sluha  20  50 50
T.H.D % tipično 2,3  < 1,1 < 0,3
T.H.D % maksimalno 5,5  5,5 < 5,5
• Masa: 24 g (0,846 oz) (B71 samo pretvornik)
• Duljina kabela: 0,5 m do 2 m, ovisno o tome je li 
varijanta u skladu s direktivama RoHS 2011/65/EU i 2015/863

Za paletu rezervnih dijelova i pribora pogledajte www.radioear.us.

U slučaju ozbiljnog štetnog događaja vezanog uz korištenje ovog uređaja 
štetni događaj odmah prijavite tvrtki Interacoustics i lokalnom nacionalnom 
nadležnom tijelu.

Használati útmutató – HU
A B71 egy hallásvizsgálatra szolgáló csontvibrátor minden korosztályú 
páciensek számára. A készülék az audiométer elektromos jeleit 
rezgésekké, azaz csont által közvetített jelekké alakítja, és ezeket 
a jeleket a páciens koponyájához csatolja. A készülék audiológus, 
hallásgondozó szakember vagy szakképzett technikus általi használatra 
szolgál.

Figyelmeztetés: Csak IEC 60601-1 vagy IEC 60601-1-2 szabvány szerint 
jóváhagyott eszközökhöz csatlakoztassa. Ne használjon hibás készüléket.

Vigyázat: Használat előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a fejhallgatót a 
használni kívánt audiometriai berendezéshez kalibrálták.

Tisztítási útmutató
A fejhallgató tisztításához puha, nedves kendőt használjon. Szerves 
oldószerek és aromás olajok használata kerülendő. Ha szükséges, a 
készüléket szöszmentes, tisztítószerrel enyhén megnedvesített kendővel 
tisztítsa meg.

Műszaki jellemzők
• Szabványok:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frekvenciaválasz:  250 Hz–4000 Hz
• Maximális bemeneti feszültség: 20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Harmonikus torzítás:
Frekvencia:   250  500 & 750 1000–4000 Hz
Küszöbszint 20  50 50
T.H.D % tipikus  2,3  <1,1 <0,3
T.H.D % maximális  5,5  <5,5 <5,5
• Tömeg: 24 g (0,846 oz) (csak B71 transzduktor)
• Kábel hossza: 0,5 m és 2 m között, változattól függően. 
Megfelel a RoHS 2011/65/EU irányelvnek, beleértve a 2015/863 
irányelvet.

A pótalkatrészek és tartozékok választékát lásd a www.radioear.us  
oldalon.

A készülék használatával összefüggő súlyos incidens esetén, az incidenst 
haladéktalanul jelenteni kell a DGS Diagnostics A/S és a helyi illetékes 
nemzeti hatóság felé.

Istruzioni per l’uso – IT
Le cuffie a conduzione ossea B71 possono essere utilizzate per test 
audiometrici con pazienti di tutte le età. Il dispositivo converte 
i segnali elettrici dall’audiometro in segnali di tipo vibratorio 
trasmessi dall’osso e li accoppia al cranio del paziente. Il dispositivo 
è progettato per essere utilizzato da audiologi, professionisti del 
settore audiologico o tecnici appositamente formati.

Avvertenza: collegare solo a dispositivi approvati conformi alle 
norme IEC 60601-1 e IEC 60601-1-2. Non utilizzare un dispositivo 
difettoso.

Attenzione: prima dell’uso, assicurarsi che le cuffie siano calibrate 
con le apparecchiature audiometriche con cui saranno utilizzate.

Istruzioni per la pulizia
Per pulire le cuffie, utilizzare un panno morbido inumidito. Evitare 
l’utilizzo di solventi organici e di oli aromatici. Se necessario, pulire il 
dispositivo con un panno che non lascia residui inumidito con una 
soluzione detergente.

Specifiche
• Norme:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Risposta di frequenza: 250 Hz – 4,000 Hz
• Tensione di ingresso max.: 20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Distorsione armonica:
Frequenza Hz 250  500 e 750 1000 – 4000
Livello di udito 20  50 50
% THD tipo 2,3  <1,1 < 0,3
% THD max. 5,5  5,5 5,5
• Peso: 24 g (0,846 once) (solo trasduttore B71)
• Lunghezza del cavo: Da 0,5 m a 2 m, in base alla variante 

Modello conforme alla norma RoHS 2011/65/UE, tra cui 2015/863

Vedere il sito www.radioear.us per la gamma di ricambi e accessori.

In caso di incidente grave legato all’uso del dispositivo, segnalare 
immediatamente l’incidente a DGS Diagnostics A/S e all’autorità 
nazionale competente.

取扱説明書 - JP
本製品は、すべての年齢層の被検者を対象とした聴力検査用骨導レシーバー
です。本製品は、オージオメータからの電気信号を骨伝導信号に変換し、被検
者の頭蓋骨に出力します。本製品は、言語聴覚士、検査技師、聴覚ケアの専門
家など該当資格を有する者が使用することを前提としています。

警告または重要な基本的注意：IEC 60601-1およびIEC 60601-1-2に準拠し
た機器にのみに接続してください。欠陥品は使用しないでください。

注意：使用前に、使用する聴覚検査装置に合わせて本製品が校正されているこ
とを確認してください。

清掃の手順

本製品を清掃する際は、柔らかい湿った布を使用します。有機溶剤や芳香族
油の使用は避けてください。必要に応じて、洗浄液で軽く湿らせた布で製品を
拭いてください。

仕様
• 規格：  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• 周波数特性 250 Hz～4,000 Hz
• 最大入力電圧： 20 dB：1.0 mW
• 全高調波歪：
周波数（Hz） 250  500 750   1,000 – 4,000
聴力レベル 20  50 50
THD % 標準 2.3  <1.1 <0.3
THD % 最大 5.5  <5.5 <5.5
• 重量 24 g（B71 トランスデューサーのみ）
• ケーブル長： 0.5 m - 2 m（製品タイプにより異なる）、RoHS 
2011/65/EU（2015/863）に準拠

予備部品および付属品については、www.radioear.us を参照してください

本製品の使用に伴い、重症を負う事故が発生した場合は直ちに製造元および
現地の国家所轄官庁に通知する必要があります。

사용 설명서 - KO
B71은 모든 연령대의 환자를 대상으로 청력검사 테스트를 실시하기 위한 
골전도청력검사용 헤드폰입니다. 이 기기는 청력검사기의 전기 신호를 
진동(즉, 골전달 신호)으로 변환하며, 이러한 신호를 환자의 두개골 
쪽으로 연결시킵니다. 이 기기는 청각사, 청력 헬스케어 전문가 또는 
숙련된 기술자가 사용하기 위해 고안되었습니다.

경고: IEC 60601-1 및 IEC 60601-1-2 승인 기기에만 연결하십시오. 
결함 있는 기기는 사용하지 마십시오.

주의: 헤드셋이 함께 사용되는 청력 장비에 맞게 보정되었는지 사용전에 
확인하십시오.

세척 지침
헤드셋을 세척하기 위해서는 부드럽고 젖은 헝겊을 이용하십시오. 유기 
용매 및 아로마 오일의 사용을 피해 주십시오. 필요한 경우 보풀 없는 
천에 세척액을 가볍게 적셔서 기기를 닦아내십시오.

사양
•표준:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 

389-3:1994
•주파수 응답:  250 Hz – 4.000 Hz
•최대 입력 전압: 20 dB re 1.0 mW
•하모닉 왜곡:
주파수 Hz 250 500 & 750 1.000 – 4.000
청력 레벨 20 50 50
T.H.D % 보통 2.3 <1.1 <0.3
T.H.D % 최대 5.5 5.5 5.5
•무게:  24 g(0.846 oz) (B71 헤드폰만 해당)
•케이블 길이: 0.5 m - 2 m, 종류에 따라 다름, RoHS 
2011/65/EU(2015/863 포함) 준수

예비 부품 및 부속품 범위에 대해서는 www.radioear.us를 참조하십시오.

기기 사용과 관련해서 심각한 사고가 발생한 경우 해당 사고를 즉시 DGS 
Diagnostics A/S와 현지 관계기관에 신고해야 합니다.

Naudojimo instrukcijos – LT
B71 yra kaulo laidininkas, skirtas visų amžiaus grupių pacientams atlikti 
audiometrijos tyrimus. Prietaisas audiometro elektrinius signalus paverčia 
vibraciniais, t. y. kaulais perduodamais signalais, ir sujungia šiuos signalus 
su paciento kaukole. Prietaisas skirtas naudoti audiologui, klausos 
sveikatos priežiūros specialistui arba apmokytam laborantui.

Perspėjimas: Junkite tik prie patvirtintų „IEC 60601-1“ ir „IEC 60601-1-2“ 
prietaisų. Nenaudokite defektuoto prietaiso.

Įspėjimas: Prieš naudodami ausines įsitikinkite, kad jos sukalibruotos 
pagal audiometrinę įrangą, su kuria bus naudojamos.

Valymo instrukcijos
Ausines valykite minkštu, drėgnu audiniu. Draudžiama naudoti organinius 
tirpiklius ir aromatinius aliejus. Jei reikia, prietaisą nuvalykite valomuoju 
tirpalu sudrėkintu audiniu be pūkelių.

Specifikacijos
• Standartai:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Dažnio reakcija:  250–4000 Hz
• Didžiausia įvesties įtampa: 20 dB re 1.0 mW
• Harmoninis iškraipymas:
Dažnis (Hz) 250  500 ir 750 1000–4000
Klausos lygis 20  50 50
T.H.D % tipinis 2.3  <1.1 <0.3
T.H.D % didžiausias 5.5  5.5 5.5
• Svoris: 24 g (0.846 oz) (B71 tik daviklis)
• Laido ilgis: 0,5 –2 m, priklausomai nuo modelio; 
atitinka PMNA direktyvą 2011/65/ES, įskaitant 2015/863

Adresu www.radioear.us žr. atsarginių dalių ir priedų asortimentą

Rimto incidento, susijusio su prietaiso naudojimu, atveju apie įvykį reikia 
nedelsiant pranešti „DGS Diagnostics A/S“ ir valstybinei kompetentingai 
vietos institucijai.

Lietošanas instrukcija — LV
B71 ir kaula vadāmības dzirdes aparāts audiometrijas pārbaudēm visu 
vecumu pacientiem. Ierīce pārveido elektriskos signālus no audiometra 
vibrācijas, t.i., kaulu pārraidītajos signālos, un savieno šos signālus ar 
pacienta galvaskausu. Ierīci ir paredzēts audiologu, veselības aprūpes 
speciālistu dzirdes jomā vai kvalificētu tehniķu lietošanai.

Brīdinājums: Pievienojiet tikai IEC 60601-1 un IEC 60601-1-2 
apstiprinātām ierīcēm. Neizmantojiet bojātu ierīci.

Uzmanību! Pirms lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka austiņas ir kalibrētas 
atbilstoši audiometriskajam aprīkojumam, ar kuru tās tiks izmantotas.

Tīrīšanas norādījumi
Tīriet austiņas ar mīkstu, mitru lupatiņu. Nelietojiet organiskos šķīdinātājus 
un aromātiskas eļļas. Ja nepieciešams, tīriet ierīci ar bezplūksnu lupatiņu, 
kas nedaudz samitrināta tīrīšanas šķīdumā.

Specifikācija
• Standarti:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frekvenču raksturlīkne: 250 Hz – 4,000 Hz
• Maks. ieejas spriegums: 20 dB pie 1.0 mW
• Harmonisks kropļojums:
Frekvence Hz 250  500 un 750 1000 – 4000
Dzirdes līmenis 20  50 50
Kopējie harmoniskie kropļojumi %, standarta 2.3  <1.1 <0.3
Kopējie harmoniskie kropļojumi %, maks. 5.5  5.5 5.5
• Svars: 24 g (0,846 unces) (tikai B71 devējs)
• Kabeļa garums 0,5 m līdz 2 m, atkarībā no varianta 
Atbilst RoHS 2011/65/ES t.sk. 2015/863

Rezerves daļu un piederumu klāstu skatiet vietnē www.radioear.us

Ja saistībā ar ierīces lietošanu rodas nopietns negadījums, par attiecīgo 
negadījumu ir nekavējoties jāziņo DGS Diagnostics A/S un vietējai valsts 
kompetentajai iestādei.

Упатство за употреба – МК
B71 е коскен кондуктор за аудиометриско тестирање на пациенти 
од сите возрасти. Уредот ги конвертира електричните сигнали од 
аудиометарот во вибрациони, т.е. сигнали што ги пренесуваат коските 
и ги поврзуваат овие сигнали со черепот на пациентот. Уредот е 

наменет да се користи од страна на аудиолог, стручен здравствен 
работник за слух или обучено техничко лице.

Предупредување: Поврзете само со уреди одобрени со IEC 60601-1 и 
IEC 60601-1-2. Не користете неисправен уред.

Внимание: Пред употреба, проверете дали слушалките се 
калибрирани на аудиометриската опрема со која треба да се 
користат.

Упатство за чистење
За чистење на слушалките, користете мека, влажна крпа. Мора 
да се избегнува користење на органски раствори и ароматични 
масла. Доколку е потребно, чистете го уредот со крпа што не остава 
влакненца, благо навлажнета со раствор за чистење.

Спецификации
• Стандарди:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389- 3:1994
• Реакција на фреквенцијата: 250 Hz – 4.000 Hz
• Макс. влезен напон:    20 dB при 1.0 mW
• Хармонично изобличување:
Фреквенција Hz 250  500 & 750 1.000 – 4.000
Ниво на слушање 20  50 50
Т.Х.Д. % Типично 2.3  <1.1 <0.3
Т.Х.Д % Максимум 5.5  5.5 5.5
• Тежина: 24 g (0.846 oz) (само трансдукторот B71)
• Должина на кабел: 0,5 m до 2 m, во зависност од варијантата Во 
согласност со RoHS 2011/65/EU вкл. 2015/863

Погледнете на www.radioear.us за палета на резервни делови и 
додатоци

Во случај на сериозен инцидент во врска со употребата на уредот, 
инцидентот мора веднаш да се пријави до DGS Diagnostics A/S и 
локалниот национален надлежен орган.

Gebruiksaanwijzing – NL
De B71 is een beengeleider voor audiometrie tests voor patiënten 
van alle leeftijden. Het apparaat zet elektrische signalen van de 
audiometer om in door het bot doorgegeven trillingssignalen 
en koppelt deze signalen aan de schedel van de patiënt. Het 
apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik door een audioloog,Audicien, 
hoorzorgprofessional of getrainde technicus.

Waarschuwing: Alleen verbinden met IEC 60601-1- en IEC 
60601-1-2-goedgekeurde apparaten. Een defect apparaat niet 
gebruiken.

Let op: Controleer voor gebruik of de hoofdtelefoon gekalibreerd is 
voor de audiometrische apparatuur waarmee deze gebruikt gaat 
worden.

Reinigingsinstructies
Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om de hoofdtelefoon 
schoon te maken. Het gebruik van organische oplosmiddelen en 
aromatische oliën moeten worden vermeden. Reinig het apparaat 
indien nodig met een pluisvrije doek die licht is bevochtigd met 
reinigingsmiddel.

Specificaties
• Normen:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frequentierespons:  250 Hz – 4,000 Hz
• Max. ingangsspanning: 20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Harmonische vervorming:
Frequentie Hz 250,  500 en 750 en1.000 - 4.000
Gehoorniveau 20  50,  50
T.H.D. % typisch 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
T.H.D. % maximum 5,5  5,5 5,5
• Gewicht: 24 g (0,846 oz) (alleen de B71-transducer))
• Kabellengte: 0,5 m tot 2 m, afhankelijk van variant 

Conform RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863

Zie www.radioear.us voor het assortiment reserveonderdelen en 
accessoires

In geval van een ernstig incident in verband met het gebruik van 
het apparaat, moet het incident onmiddellijk worden gemeld bij 
DGS Diagnostics A/S en de nationale bevoegde autoriteit.

Bruksanvisning – NO
B71 er en beinleder for audiometritesting for pasienter i alle 
aldre. Enheten konverterer elektriske signaler fra audiometeret til 
vibrerende, dvs. beinoverførte signaler, og kobler disse signalene til 
pasientens hodeskalle. Enheten er ment å brukes av en audiograf, 
hørselsspesialist eller utdannet tekniker.

Advarsel: Koble kun til IEC 60601-1 og IEC 60601-1-2 godkjente 
enheter. Defekte enheter må ikke brukes.

Vis forsiktighet: Før bruk, sørg for at headsettet er kalibrert til det 
audiometriske utstyret det skal brukes med.

Bruksanvisning for rengjøring
Bruk en myk, fuktig klut for å rengjøre headsettet. Bruk av organiske 
løsemidler og aromatiske oljer må unngås. Om nødvendig, rengjør 
enheten med en lofri klut lett fuktet i rengjøringsløsning.

Spesifikasjoner
• Standarder:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frekvensrespons:  250 Hz – 4.000 Hz
• Maks. inngangsspenning: 20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Harmonisk distorsjon:
Frekvens Hz 250  500 og 750 1.000 – 4.000
Hørselsnivå 20  50 50
T.H.D % Typisk 2.3  <1.1 <0.3
T.H.D % Maksimum 5.5  5.5 5.5
• Vekt: 24 g (0.846 oz) (B71 kun transduser)
• Lengde på strømledning: 0,5 m til 2 m, avhengig av variant 

Overholder RoHS 2011/65/EU inkl. 2015/863

Se www.radioear.us for utvalg av reservedeler og tilbehør

I tilfelle det skjer en alvorlig hendelse tilknyttet bruken av enheten, 
må hendelsen umiddelbart rapporteres til DGS Diagnostics A/S og 
nasjonal kompetent myndighet.

Instrukcja obsługi – PL
B71 ro przetwornik kostny do testowania audiometrii dla pacjentów w 
każdym wieku. Urządzenie przekształca sygnały elektryczne z audiometru 
na wibracje, tzn. sygnały przesyłane z kości i sprzęga te sygnały w 
czaszce pacjenta. Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez 
audiologa, pracownika służby zdrowia specjalizującego się w chorobach 
narządu słuchu lub wykwalifikowanego technika.

Ostrzeżenie: Podłączać tylko o urządzeń z atestem IEC 60601-1 i IEC 
60601-1-2. Nie używać uszkodzonego urządzenia.

Przestroga: Przed użyciem należy się upewnić, że zestaw słuchawkowy 
jest skalibrowany zgodnie ze sprzętem audiometrycznym, z którym będzie 
używany.

Instrukcje dotyczące czyszczenia
Zestaw słuchawkowy należy czyścić miękką, wilgotną ściereczką. 
Nie wolno stosować rozpuszczalników organicznych ani olejków 
zapachowych. W razie konieczności urządzenie należy delikatnie oczyścić 
przy użyciu niestrzępiącej się ściereczki lekko zwilżonej środkiem do 
czyszczenia.

Specyfikacja
• Normy:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389- 3:1994
• Charakterystyka częstotliwościowa: 250 Hz – 4000 Hz
• Maks. napięcie wejściowe:    20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Zniekształcenia harmoniczne:
Częstotliwość Hz 250  500 i 750 1000 – 4000
Poziom słyszenia 20  50 50
T.H.D % typowy 2.3 <1.1 <0.3
T.H.D % maksimum 5.5  5.5 5.5
• Masa: 24 g (0,846 oz) (tylko przetwornik B71)
• Długość kabla: 0,5 m do 2 m, w zależności od wariantu 

Zgodność z RoHS 2011/65/UE w tym 2015/863

Wiele części zamiennych oraz akcesoriów można znaleźć na stronie 
www.radioear.us

W razie poważnego wypadku związanego z wyrobem należy go 
niezwłocznie zgłosić firmie DGS Diagnostics A/S oraz lokalnemu 
właściwemu organowi krajowemu.

Instruções de Utilização - PT/PT
O B71 é um condutor de ossos para testes de audiometria dirigido 
a pacientes de todas as idades. O dispositivo converte os sinais 
elétricos do audiómetro em sinais vibratórios, ou seja, sinais 
transmitidos pelo osso, e acopla estes sinais ao crânio do paciente. 
O dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado por audiologistas, profissionais 
de cuidados de saúde de audiologia ou técnicos especializados.

Aviso: Ligar apenas a dispositivos aprovados pelas normas IEC 
60601-1 e IEC 60601-1-2. Não utilizar um dispositivo defeituoso.

Cuidado! Antes de utilizar, certifique-se de que os auscultadores 
estão calibrados para o equipamento audiométrico com o qual 
vão ser utilizados.

Instruções de limpeza
Para limpar os auscultadores, utilize um pano macio e húmido. Deve 
ser evitada a utilização de solventes orgânicos e óleos aromáticos. 
Se necessário, limpar o dispositivo com um pano que não largue 
pelos, ligeiramente humedecido numa solução de limpeza.

Especificações
• Conformidade:  IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Resposta de frequência: 250 Hz – 4000 Hz
• Tensão de entrada máx.: 20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Distorção harmónica:
Frequência em Hz 250  500 e 750 1000 – 4000
Nível de audição 20  50 50
% de T.H.D típico 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
% de T.H.D % máx. 5,5  5,5 5,5
• Peso: 24 g (0,846 oz) (Apenas transdutor B71)
• Comprimento do cabo: 0,5 m a 2 m, consoante a variante 
Em conformidade com RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863

Consultar www.radioear.us para verificar a gama de peças 
sobressalentes e acessórios existentes

Em caso de incidente grave relacionado com a utilização do 
dispositivo, o incidente deve ser imediatamente comunicado à 
DGS Diagnostics A/S e à autoridade competente nacional local.

Instruções de Uso – PTBR
O B71 é um condutor ósseo para testes de audiometria para 
pacientes de todas as idades. O dispositivo converte sinais elétricos 
do audiômetro em sinais vibratórios, isto é, sinais transmitidos por 
via óssea e acopla esses sinais ao crânio do paciente. O dispositivo 
deve ser usado por um fonoaudiólogo, profissionais de saúde 
auditiva ou equipe técnica treinada.

Advertência: Conectar somente a dispositivos aprovados 
conforme a IEC 60601-1 e a IEC 60601-1-2. Não utilizar dispositivos 
com defeito.

Cuidado: Antes de usar, confirme se o fone de ouvido está 
calibrado para o equipamento audiométrico com o qual ele será 
utilizado.

Instruções de limpeza
Para limpar o fone de ouvido, use um pano macio e úmido. Deve 
ser evitado o uso de solventes orgânicos e óleos aromáticos. 
Se necessário, limpe o dispositivo com um pano sem fiapos 
ligeiramente umedecido em uma solução de limpeza.

Especificações
• Normas: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Resposta de Frequência: 250 Hz – 4.000 Hz
• Tensão máxima de entrada:    20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Distorção harmônica:
Frequência Hz 250  500 e 750 1.000 – 4.000
Nível de audição 20  50 50
T.H.D % Típico 2.3  <1.1 <0.3
T.H.D % Máximo 5.5  5.5 5.5
• Peso: 24 g (0.846 oz) (somente para o transdutor do B71)
• Comprimento do cabo: 0,5 m a 2 m, dependendo da 
variante que atende à RoHS 2011/65/EU incl. 2015/863

Consultar www.radioear.us para obter a linha de peças 
sobressalentes e acessórios

Em caso de incidente grave relacionado ao uso do dispositivo, o 
incidente deve ser imediatamente relatado à DGS Diagnostics A/S 
e à autoridade local competente do país.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare – RO
B71 este un conductor osos pentru testarea audiometrică pentru pacienții 
de toate vârstele. Dispozitivul convertește semnalele electrice de la 
audiometru în semnale vibratorii, adică în semnale transmise de oase, și 
cuplează aceste semnale la craniul pacientului. Dispozitivul este destinat 
a fi utilizat de către un audiolog, un profesionist în domeniul sănătății 
auditive sau un tehnician calificat.
Avertizare: Conectați-vă numai la dispozitive aprobate conform IEC 
60601-1 și IEC 60601-1-2. Nu utilizați un dispozitiv defect.
Atenție: Înainte de utilizare, asigurați-vă că, casca este calibrată în funcție 
de echipamentul audiometric cu care urmează să fie utilizată.
Instrucțiuni de curățare
Pentru a curăța căștile, utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă. Utilizarea de 
solvenți organici și uleiuri aromate trebuie evitată. Dacă este necesar, 
curățați dispozitivul cu o cârpă care nu lasă scame, ușor umezită în soluție 
de curățare.
Specificații
• Standarde: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Răspuns în frecvență: 250 Hz – 4,000 Hz
• Max. Tensiune de intrare:    20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Distorsiune armonică:
Frecvență Hz  250  500 & 750  1,000 - 4,000
Nivelul auzului  20  50 50  50
T.H.D. % Tipic  2,3  <1,1  <0,3
T.H.D. % Maximum  5,5  5,5  5,5
• Greutate: 24 g (0,846 oz) (numai transductorul B71)
• Lungimea cablului: 0,5 m până la 2 m, în funcție de variantă 
Conform cu RoHS 2011/65/UE incl. 2015/863

See www.radioear.us pentru gama de piese de schimb și accesorii

În cazul unui incident grav în legătură cu utilizarea dispozitivului, acesta 
trebuie raportat imediat la DGS Diagnostics A/S și la autoritatea națională 
competentă locală.

RADIOEAR B71 HEADSET



Manufactured for RadioEar by DGS Diagnostic A/S, Audiometer Allé 1, 5500 Middelfart, Denmark.
 Distributed by RadioEar, Audiometer Allé 1, 5500 Middelfart, Denmark.

Návod na použitie – SK
B71 je kostný vodič na audiometrické testovanie pre pacientov všetkých 
vekových kategórií. Zariadenie prevádza elektrické signály z audiometra 
na vibračné, t. j. signály prenášané kosťou, a spája tieto signály s lebkou 
pacienta. Zariadenie je určené na použitie pre audiológov, odborníkov na 
sluch alebo vyškolených technikov.
Varovanie: Pripojte iba k zariadeniam schváleným podľa IEC 60601-1 a 
IEC 60601-1-2. Nepoužívajte chybné zariadenie.
Upozornenie: Pred použitím sa uistite, že sú slúchadlá kalibrované na 
audiometrické zariadenie, s ktorým sa majú používať.
Návod na čistenie
Slúchadlá čistite mäkkou vlhkou handričkou. Nesmú sa pri tom používať 
organické rozpúšťadlá ani aromatické oleje. V prípade potreby opatrne 
vyčistite zariadenie hadričkou, z ktorej sa neuvoľňujú vlákna, namočenou 
v čistiacom roztoku.
Vlastnosti:
• Normy: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frekvencia odpovede: 250 Hz – 4 000 Hz
• Maximálne vstupné napätie: 20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Harmonické skreslenie:
Frekvencia  Hz 250  500 a 750 1.000 – 4.000
Úroveň počutia 20  50 50
T.H.D % Typické 2,3  <1,1 <0.3
T.H.D % Maximum 5.5  5.5 5,5
• Hmotnosť: 24 g (0,846 oz) (B71 len transduktor)
• Dĺžka kábla: 0,5 m až 2 m, v závislosti od variantu 
V súlade s RoHS 2011/65/EU vrátane. 2015/863
Sortiment náhradných dielov a príslušenstva nájdete na www.radioear.us
V prípade vážneho incidentu v súvislosti s používaním zariadenia musí 
byť incident okamžite nahlásený spoločnosti DGS Diagnostics A/S a 
miestnemu príslušnému národnému orgánu.
Navodila za uporabo − SL
B71 je kostni prevodnik, ki se lahko uporablja za preverjanje avdiometrije 
pri bolnikih vseh starosti. Naprava pretvarja električne signale iz 
avdiometra v vibracijske signale, ki se prenašajo po kosti, in te signale 
poveže v lobanjo bolnika. Naprava je namenjena uporabi s strani 
avdiologa, slušnega akustika ali usposobljenega tehnika.
Opozorilo: Napravo povezujte samo z napravami, potrjenimi po standardih 
IEC 60601-1 in IEC 60601-1-2. Okvarjene naprave ne uporabljajte.
Pozor: Pred uporabo se prepričajte, da so slušalke z mikrofonom 
umerjene na avdiometrično opremo, s katero se bodo uporabljale.
Navodila za čiščenje
Za čiščenje slušalk z mikrofonom uporabite mehko, vlažno krpo. Izogibajte 
se uporabi organskih topil in aromatičnih olj. Napravo po potrebi narahlo 
očistite s krpo, ki ne pušča nitk, rahlo namočeno v čistilno raztopino.

Specifikacije
• Standardi: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frekvenčni odziv: 250 Hz – 4.000 Hz
• Maks. vhodna napetost:    20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Harmonično popačenje:
Frekvenca Hz 250  500 & 750 1.000 – 4.000
Raven sluha 20  50 50
T.H.D % Tipično 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
T.H.D % Maksimalno 5,5  5,5 5,5
• Teža: 24 g (0,846 unče) (samo transduktor B71)
• Dolžina kabla: 0,5 m do 2 m, odvisno od različice 
Skladno z RoHS 2011/65/EU vklj. z 2015/863

Nabor nadomestnih delov in dodatkov najdete na www.radioear.us

V primeru resnega incidenta v povezavi z uporabo naprave je potrebno 
incident takoj sporočiti družbi DGS Diagnostics A/S in pristojnemu 
državnemu organu.

Bruksanvisning – SV
Benledaren B71 är avsedd att användas vid audiometriska 
undersökningar på patienter i alla åldrar. Enheten konverterar 
elektriska signaler från audiometern till vibrationer, d.v.s. benledda 
signaler, och för över dessa signaler till patientens skalle. Enheten 
är avsedd att användas av audionomer, hörselvårdspersonal eller 
utbildade tekniker.

Varning: Anslut endast till IEC 60601-1- och IEC 60601-1-2-godkända 
enheter. Defekta enheter får inte användas.

Försiktighet: Verifiera innan användning att headsetet är kalibrerat 
för den audiometriska utrustning som det ska användas med.

Rengöringsanvisning
Rengör headsetet med en mjuk, fuktad trasa. Använd inte 
organiska lösningsmedel eller aromatiska oljor. Rengör vid behov 
enheten med en luddfri trasa, lätt fuktad med en rengöringslösning.

Specifikationer
• Standarder: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frekvensrespons: 250–4 000 Hz
• Maximal ingångsspänning:    20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Harmonisk distorsion:
Frekvens Hz 250  500 och 750 1 000–4 000
Hörselnivå 20  50 50
T.H.D % typiskt 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
T.H.D % maximalt 5,5  5,5 <5,5
• Vikt: 24 g (0,846 oz) (endast B71-transduktor)
• Kabellängd: 0,5–2 m, beroende på variant i 
överensstämmelse med RoHS 2011/65/EU inkl. 2015/863

Se www.radioear.us för utbud av reservdelar och tillbehör

Vid en allvarlig händelse i samband med användningen av 
enheten måste händelsen omedelbart rapporteras till DGS 
Diagnostics A/S och den lokala, behöriga myndigheten.

中文使用说明书
B71 是一种用于听力测试的骨导耳机，适合各年龄段的患者。该设备将听
力计的电信号转换为振动信号，即骨传导信号，并将这些信号传递到患者
的头骨上。该设备供听力学家、听力保健专家或接受过培训的技师使用。

警告：只能连接经 IEC 60601-1 和 IEC 60601-1-2 认证的设备。请勿使
用有缺陷的设备。

小心：使用前，请确保耳机已经过校准，可以与测听设备一起使用。

清洁说明
若要清洁耳机，请使用一块潮湿柔软的布。必须避免使用有机溶剂和芳香
油。必要时，请用无绒布蘸上清洗液轻轻擦拭设备。

规格
• 标准： IEC 60645-1:2017、ANSI S3.6-2010、ISO 389-3:1994
• 频率响应：250 Hz – 4.000 Hz
• 最大输入电压：    1.0 mW 时为 20 dB
• 谐波失真：
频率 Hz 250  500 & 750 1.000 – 4.000
听力水平 20  50 50
总谐波失真百分比 % 典型值 2.3  <1.1 <0.3
总谐波失真百分比 % 最大值 5.5  5.5 5.5
• 重量： 24 克（0.846 盎司）（仅限 B71 传感器）
• 线缆长度： 0.5 米至 2 米，视型号而定 符合 RoHS 
2011/65/EU（包括 2015/863）

各备件和附件见 www.radioear.us

如果在使用设备时发生严重事故，必须立即向 DGS Diagnostics A/S 和当
地国家主管当局报告。

Kasutusjuhend – EE
B71 on luujuht igas vanuses patsientide audiomeetriauuringuteks. 
Seade muundab audiomeetri elektrilise signaali vibreerivaks, s.t 
luu kaudu edasikanduvaks signaaliks, ning suunab selle patsiendi 
koljusse. Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks audioloogidele, 
kuulmisuurijatele või vastava väljaõppega tehnikutele.

Hoiatus! Seadme tohib ühendada ainult standarditele IEC 60601-1 
ja IEC 60601-1-2 vastavate seadmetega. Ärge kasutage defektset 
seadet.

Ettevaatust! Enne kasutamist veenduge, et kuularid oleks 
kasutatava audiomeetriaseadmestiku jaoks kaliibritud.

Puhastusjuhend
Kasutage kuularite puhastamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Kasutada ei 
tohi orgaanilisi lahusteid ega aromaatseid õlisid. Vajadusel puhastage 
seadet õrnalt ebemevaba lapiga, mida on puhastuslahuses niisutatud.

Tehnilised andmed
• Standardid: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Sageduskarakteristik: 250 Hz – 4,000 Hz
• Max sisendpinge:    20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Harmoonmoonutus:
sagedustel Hz 250  500 ja 750 1,000–4.000
Kuulmistase 20  50 50
T.H.D % tüüpiline 2,3  < 1,1 < 0,3
T.H.D % max 5,5  5,5 5,l5
• Kaal: 24 g (0,846 untsi) (ainult B71 muundur)
• Kaabli pikkus: 0,5 m kuni 2 m, olenevalt variandist. Ühildub 
standardiga RoHS 2011/65/EL, sh 2015/863

Varuosade ja tarvikute valikut vt aadressilt www.radioear.us

Seadme kasutamisega seotud tõsise vahejuhtumi korral tuleb 
juhtumist viivitamatult teatada DGS Diagnostics A/S-ile ja kohalikule 
pädevale riigiasutusele.

Инструкции за употреба – България
B71 е костен вибратор за аудиометрично тестване за пациенти от 
всички възрасти. Изделието превръща електрическите сигнали от 
аудиометъра във вибрационни, т.е. костно предавани сигнали, и 
ги свързва с черепа на пациента. Изделието е предназначено за 
употреба от аудиолог, слухопротезист или обучен техник.
Предупреждение: Свързвайте само с одобрени съгласно IEC 60601-1 
и IEC 60601-1-2 устройства. Не използвайте, ако устройството е 
дефектно.
Внимание: Преди употреба се уверете, че слушалките са калибрирани 
към аудиометричното оборудване, с което ще се използват.
Инструкции за почистване
Използвайте мека, влажна кърпа за почистване на слушалките. Да 
се избягва употребата на органични разтворители и ароматни масла. 
При необходимост почистете изделието с немъхеста кърпа, леко 
навлажнена с почистващ разтвор.
Спецификации
• Стандарти: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Честотен отговор: 250 Hz – 4000 Hz
• Макс. входно напрежение:    20 dB re 1,0 mW
• Хармонично изкривяване:
Честота Hz 250  500 и 750 1000 – 4000
Ниво на слуха 20  50 50
THD % типично 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
THD % максимално 5,5  <5,5 <5,5
• Тегло: 24 g (само трансдюсер B71)
• Дължина на кабела: 0,5 до 2 m в зависимост от варианта. В 
съответствие с ДООВ 2011/65/EС, вкл. Директива 2015/863.
Вижте www.radioear.bg за асортимента от резервни части и 
аксесоари.
В случай на сериозен инцидент във връзка с употребата на изделието 
инцидентът трябва да бъде съобщен незабавно на DGS Diagnostics 
A/S и на местния национален компетентен орган.
Návod k použití – CZ
B71 je kostní vibrátor pro audiometrické vyšetření pacientů všech věkových 
kategorií. Zařízení převádí elektrické signály z audiometru na vibrační, tj. 
kostní signály a přivádí je je k hlavě pacienta. Zařízení je určeno k použití 
audiologem, odborným ušním lékařem či školeným laborantem.
Varování: Připojení je přípustné pouze k zařízením schváleným podle 
norem IEC 60601-1 a IEC 60601-1-2. Nepoužívejte vadné zařízení.
Upozornění: Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda je náhlavní souprava 
kalibrována pro dané audiometrické zařízení, se kterým se má použít.
Pokyny k čištění
K čištění náhlavní soupravy použijte měkký, vlhký hadřík. Je nutné se 
vyhnout použití organických rozpouštědel a aromatických olejů. V případě 
potřeby vyčistěte zařízení hadříkem, který nepouští vlákna a je mírně 
navlhčený v čisticím roztoku.
Technické údaje
• Normy: IEC 60645-1:2017, ANSI S3.6-2010, ISO 389-3:1994
• Frekvenční odezva: 250 Hz – 4,000 Hz
• Max. vstupní napětí:    20 dB při 1,0 mW
• Harmonické zkreslení:
Frekvence Hz 250  500 a 750 1.000 – 4.000
Sluchový práh 20  50 50
T.H.D % Typický 2,3  <1,1 <0,3
T.H.D % Maximální  5,5  5,5 5,5
• Hmotnost: 24 g (0.846 oz) (B71 pouze snímač)
• Délka kabelu: 0,5 m až 2 m, v závislosti na variantě splňuje 
požadavky RoHS 2011/65/EU vč. 2015/863
Sortiment náhradních dílů a příslušenství viz www.radioear.us 
V případě závažné události v souvislosti s používáním přístroje je nutné 
tuto událost neprodleně nahlásit společnosti DGS Diagnostics A/S a 
místnímu příslušnému národnímu orgánu.
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Symbol UK/US

1 Manufactured by

2 Year and month of manufacturing

3 Catalogue number

4 Model number

5 Temperature limitation transport

6 Temperature limitation storage

7 Humidity limitation

8 Discard according to regulations

9 CE mark

10 Consult instruction for use

11 Medical Device

12 Lot number

13 Unique device identifier

Symbool NL

1 Geproduceerd door

2 Jaar en maand van productie

3 Catalogusnummer

4 Modelnummer

5 Temperatuurgrenzen tijdens vervoer

6 Temperatuurgrenzen tijdens opslag

7 Vochtigheidsgrenzen

8 Afvoeren volgens voorschriften

9 CE-markering

10 Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

11 Medisch apparaat

12 Partijnummer

13 Unieke apparaat identificatie

Symbol SV

1 Tillverkas av

2 Tillverkningsår och -månad

3 Katalognummer

4 Modellnummer

5 Temperaturgränsvärde transport

6 Temperaturgränsvärde förvaring

7 Gränsvärde för luftfuktighet

8 Kassera enligt gällande bestämmelser

9 CE-märkning

10 Läs bruksanvisningen

11 Medicinsk utrustning

12 Partinummer

13 Unik produktidentifierare (UDI)

Sümbol EE

1 Tootja

2 Tootmisaasta ja -kuu

3 Katalooginumber

4 Mudelinumber

5 Temperatuurivahemik transportimisel

6 Temperatuurivahemik ladustamisel

7 Õhuniiskuse vahemik

8 Kõrvaldage kooskõlas eeskirjadega

9 CE-märk

10 Vt kasutusjuhendit

11 Meditsiiniseade

12 Partii nr

13 Kordumatu identifitseerimistunnus

符号 英国/美国
1 制造商
2 制造日期
3 目录编号
4 型号
5 温度限制运输
6 温度限制储存
7 湿度限制
8 按规定报废
9 CE 标志
10 参考使用说明
11 医疗器械
12 批号
13 唯一设备标识符

Symbol NO

1 Produsert av

2 Produsert i år og måned

3 Katalognummer

4 Modellnummer

5 Temperaturbegrensninger under transport

6 Temperaturbegrensninger under lagring

7 Fuktighetsbegrensninger

8 Kasser ifølge reglementet

9 CE-merke

10 Følg bruksanvisningen

11 Medisinsk utstyr

12 Serienummer

13 Unik enhetsidentifikator

Símbolo PT/PT

1 Fabricado por

2 Ano e mês de fabrico

3 Número do catálogo

4 Número do modelo

5 Transporte com limitação de temperatura

6
Armazenamento com limitação de 
temperatura

7 Limitação da humidade

8 Eliminar de acordo com os regulamentos

9 Marca CE

10 Consultar as instruções de utilização

11 Dispositivo médico

12 Número do lote

13 Identificador único do dispositivo

Símbolo PTBR

1 Fabricado por

2 Ano e mês de fabricação

3 Número de catálogo

4 Número do modelo

5 Limitação de temperatura de transporte

6
Limitação de temperatura de armazena-
mento

7 Limite de umidade

8
Descarte de acordo com os regula-
mentos

9 Marca CE

10 Consultar as instruções de uso

11 Dispositivo médico

12 Número do lote

13 Identificador único do dispositivo

Symbole FR

1 Fabriqué par

2 Année et mois de fabrication

3 Numéro de catalogue

4 Numéro de modèle

5
Limitation de température pendant le 
transport

6
Limitation de température pendant le 
stockage

7 Limitation d’humidité

8
Éliminer conformément aux réglementa-
tions en vigueur

9 Marque CE

10 Se reporter aux instructions d’utilisation

11 Appareils médicaux

12 Numéro de lot

13 Identifiant unique de l’appareil

記号 JP
1 製造元
2 製造年月日
3 カタログ番号
4 モデル番号
5 輸送の温度制限
6 保管の温度制限
7 湿度制限
8 規制に従って廃棄
9 CE マーク
10 取扱説明書を参照
11 医療機器
12 ロット番号
13 UDID

기호 KO
1 제조자
2 제조연월
3 카탈로그 번호
4 모델 번호
5 운송 제한 온도
6 보관 제한 온도
7 제한 습도
8 규정에 따라 폐기하십시오
9 CE 마크
10 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오
11 의료기기
12 로트 번호
13 고유 기기 식별(UDI)

Simbolis LT
1 Gamintojas
2 Pagaminimo metai ir mėnuo
3 Katalogo numeris
4 Modelio nr.
5 Temperatūros apribojimas gabenant
6 Temperatūros apribojimas saugant
7 Drėgmės apribojimas
8 Išmeskite vadovaudamiesi taisyklėmis
9 CE ženklas
10 Skaitykite naudojimo instrukcijas
11 Medicininis prietaisas
12 Partijos nr.
13 Unikalus prietaiso identifikatorius

Symbol PL
1 Producent
2 Rok i miesiąc produkcji
3 Numer katalogowy
4 Numer modelu
5 Zakres temperatur dozwolony w transporcie

6 Zakres temperatur dozwolony przy 
przechowywaniu

7 Dozwolona wilgotność
8 Utylizować zgodnie z przepisami
9 Znak CE
10 Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi
11 Urządzenie medyczne
12 Numer partii
13 Unikalny identyfikator urządzenia

Simbol RO
1 Fabricat de
2 Anul și luna fabricației
3 Număr de catalog
4 Număr de model
5 Limita de temperatură la transport
6 Limita de temperatură la depozitare
7 Limita de umiditate
8 Aruncați la deșeuri conform reglementărilor
9 Marcajul CE
10 Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare
11 Dispozitiv medical
12 Numărul lotului
13 Identificator unic al dispozitivului

Symbol SK
1 Výrobca
2 Rok a mesiac výroby
3 Katalógové  číslo
4 Číslo modelu
5 Teplotný limit pri doprave
6 Teplotný limit pri uchovávaní
7 Vlhkostný limit
8 Zlikvidovať podľa nariadení
9 Označenie CE
10 Pozri návod
11 Zdravotnícka pomôcka
12 Číslo šarže
13 Jedinečný identifikátor zariadenia

Simbol SL
1 Izdeluje
2 Leto in mesec izdelave
3 Kataloška številka
4 Številka modela
5 Temperaturna omejitev med prevozom
6 Temperaturna omejitev med shranjevanjem
7 Omejitev vlage
8 Zavrzite v skladu s predpisi
9 Oznaka CE
10 Preberite navodila za uporabo
11 Medicinski pripomoček
12 Številka serije
13 Edinstveni identifikator naprave

Символ България
1 Произведено от:
2 Година и месец на производство
3 Каталожен номер
4 Номер на модела
5 Температурна граница транспортиране
6 Температурна граница съхранение
7 Ограничение на влажността
8 Изхвърляне съгласно разпоредбите
9 Маркировка „CE“
10 Вижте инструкции за употреба
11 Медицинско изделие
12 Номер на партидата
13 Уникален идентификатор на изделието

Symbol CZ
1 Výrobce
2 Rok a měsíc výroby
3 Katalogové číslo
4 Modelové číslo
5 Teplotní omezení při přepravě
6 Teplotní omezení při skladování
7 Omezení vlhkosti
8 Zlikvidovat v souladu s předpisy
9 Značení CE
10 Viz návod k použití
11 Zdravotnické zařízení
12 Číslo šarže
13 Jedinečný identifikátor zařízení

Simbols LV
1 Ražotājs
2 Izgatavošanas gads un mēnesis
3 Kataloga numurs
4 Modeļa numurs
5 Temperatūras ierobežojumi transportējot
6 Temperatūras ierobežojumi uzglabājot
7 Mitruma ierobežojums
8 Utilizēt atbilstoši noteikumiem
9 CE marķējums
10 Skatīt lietošanas pamācību
11 Medicīniskā ierīce
12 Partijas numurs
13 Ierīces unikālais identifikators

Симбол МК
1 Произведено од
2 Година и месец на производство
3 Каталошки број
4 Број на моделот

5 Ограничување на температурата за 
транспорт

6 Ограничување на температурата за 
складирање

7 Ограничување на влажноста

8 Фрлете во отпад во согласност со 
прописите

9 CE ознака
10 Консултирајте го упатството за употреба
11 Медицински уред
12 Број на партијата
13 Единствен идентификатор на уред

Symbol DE

1 Hersteller

2 Jahr und Monat der Herstellung

3 Katalognummer

4 Modellnummer

5 Temperaturgrenze für den Transport

6 Temperaturgrenze für die Aufbewahrung

7 Feuchtigkeitsgrenze

8 Gemäß Bestimmungen entsorgen

9 CE-Zeichen

10 Die Bedienungsanleitung befolgen

11 Medizingeräte

12 Chargennummer

13 Eindeutige Gerätekennung

Σύμβολο GR
1 Κατασκευάζεται από
2 Έτος και μήνας κατασκευής
3 Αριθμός καταλόγου
4 Αριθμός μοντέλου
5 Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας κατά τη μεταφορά

6 Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας κατά την 
αποθήκευση

7 Περιορισμός υγρασίας
8 Απόρριψη σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς
9 Σήμανση CE
10 Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
11 Ιατρική συσκευή
12 Αριθμός παρτίδας
13 Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό συσκευής

Simbol HR
1 Proizvodi
2 Godina i mjesec proizvodnje
3 Kataloški broj
4 Broj modela
5 Ograničenje temperature u transportu
6 Ograničenje temperature u skladištu/spremištu
7 Ograničenje vlage
8 Zbrinuti u skladu s propisima
9 Oznaka CE
10 Pogledajte upute za uporabu
11 Medicinski uređaj
12 Broj serije
13 Jedinstveni identifikator uređaja

Szimbólum HU
1 Gyártja
2 Gyártás éve és hónapja
3 Katalógusszám
4 Modellszám
5 Hőmérséklet-korlátozás, szállítás
6 Hőmérséklet-korlátozás, tárolás
7 Nedvességkorlátozás
8 Ártalmatlanítsa a rendeletek szerint
9 CE jelzés
10 Lásd a használati utasítást
11 Orvostechnikai eszköz
12 Kötegszám
13 Egyedi eszközazonosító

Symbol DA

1 Fremstillet af

2 Fremstillingsår og -måned

3 Katalognummer

4 Modelnummer

5 Temperaturgrænser v.transport

6 Temperaturgrænser v. opbevaring

7 Fugtighedsgrænser

8 Bortskaffes i henhold til gældende regler

9 CE-mærkning

10 Se brugsanvisningen

11 Medicinsk udstyr

12 Varenummer

13 Unik udstyrsidentifikation (UDI)

Símbolo ES

1 Fabricados por

2 Año y mes de fabricación

3 Número de catálogo

4 Número de modelo

5 Temperatura límite de transporte

6 Temperatura límite de almacenamiento

7 Límite de humedad

8 Desechar de acuerdo con las normativas

9 Marca CE

10 Consultar manual de instrucciones

11 Dispositivo médico

12 Número de lote

13 Identificador único de dispositivo

Symboli FI

1 Valmistaja

2 Valmistusvuosi ja -kuukausi

3 Luettelonumero

4 Mallinumero

5 Lämpötilarajoitus, kuljetus

6 Lämpötilarajoitus, säilytys

7 Ilmankosteus, raja-arvo

8 Hävitettävä määräyksiä noudattaen

9 CE-merkintä

10 Tutustu käyttöohjeeseen

11 Lääkinnällinen laite

12 Eränumero

13 Yksilöllinen laitetunniste

Simbolo IT

1 Prodotto da

2 Anno e mese di produzione

3 Numero di catalogo

4 Numero di modello

5 Limite di temperatura per il trasporto

6 Limite di temperatura per la conservazione

7 Limite di umidità

8 Smaltire nel rispetto delle normative

9 Marchio CE

10 Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso

11 Dispositivo medico

12 Numero di lotto

13 Identificativo univoco del dispositivo

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Non-condensingTransport Storage


